The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should actively support the Bush administration's missile defence system
even if it may require dedicating military spending to the program or allowing US missile launchers in Canada. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 133 100 100 385 238 100 269 468 290 501 555
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77* 293 387 294 483 517
Strongly agree 87 3 12 5 39 25 4 18 30 38 61 26
9% 2% 12% 7% 10% 10% 6% 6% 8% 13% 13% 5%
A A A GH K
Somewhat agree 205 26 29 20 81 32 17 65 83 53 120 85
20% 20% 30% 29% 21% 13% 22% 22% 22% 18% 25% 16%
E E E E K
Somewhat disagree 210 27 20 14 83 46 20 62 88 55 86 125
21% 20% 21% 20% 22% 19% 26% 21% 23% 19% 18% 24%
J
Strongly disagree 480 75 35 29 170 138 33 143 180 139 212 267
48% 57% 36% 43% 45% 56% 42% 49% 47% 47% 44% 52%
BDF BCDF J
Don't know/Refused 19 2 1 1 5 7 3 5 5 8 5 14
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 291 29 41 24 120 56 21 82 113 91 180 111
29% 22% 42% 35% 32% 23% 28% 28% 29% 31% 37% 21%
AE AE AE K
Disagree (Low2Box) 690 101 55 43 254 184 53 205 269 194 298 392
69% 7% 57% 64% 67% 74% 68% 70% 69% 66% 62% 76%
BCD BC J
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The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada's limited military spending should be used to enhance our abilities in
peacekeeping and conflict resolution rather than trying to maintain multi-purpose forces intended for heavy combat alongside US military forces. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K

Base: All Respondents

Unweighted Base 1056 133 100 100 385 238 100 269 468 290 501 555

Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 387 294 483 517

Strongly agree 483 64 36 26 180 140 38 125 200 144 219 264
48% 48% 37% 38% 48% 57% 49% 43% 52% 49% 45% 51%

BCD G

Somewhat agree 289 39 34 23 118 51 24 111 105 66 144 145

29% 29% 36% 34% 31% 21% 31% 38% 27% 23% 30% 28%
E E E HI

Somewhat disagree 121 19 17 14 44 18 9 41 47 33 62 59

12% 15% 17% 21% 12% 7% 1% 14% 12% 1% 13% 1%
E E DE

Strongly disagree 89 10 9 4 31 30 5 14 32 39 52 37

9% 8% 9% 5% 8% 12% 6% 5% 8% 13% 11% 7%
GH

Don't know/Refused 17 0 1 1 5 8 2 2 4 11 6 11

2% - 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%
A GH

TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY

Agree (Top2Box) 772 103 70 49 298 191 62 236 305 210 364 409
7% 78% 73% 72% 79% 7% 80% 81% 79% 72% 75% 79%

| |

Disagree (Low2Box) 210 30 25 18 75 48 14 55 79 72 114 97

21% 22% 26% 26% 20% 20% 18% 19% 20% 25% 23% 19%
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The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should establish an energy policy that provides reliable supplies of oil, gas
and electricity at stable prices and on protection of the environment, even if this means placing restrictions on exports and foreign ownership of Canadian supplies. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 133 100 100 385 238 100 269 468 290 501 555
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 387 294 483 517
Strongly agree 540 73 40 38 218 140 32 136 214 177 272 268
54% 55% 41% 55% 58% 57% 41% 47% 55% 60% 56% 52%
B BF BF G G
Somewhat agree 362 50 46 22 133 78 33 130 140 82 166 196
36% 38% 48% 33% 35% 32% 42% 44% 36% 28% 34% 38%
CDE HI |
Somewhat disagree 50 4 5 4 14 16 7 12 20 16 20 30
5% 3% 5% 6% 4% 6% 9% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6%
Strongly disagree 31 4 4 3 8 7 4 10 9 11 18 12
3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2%
Don't know/Refused 17 2 2 1 5 6 2 5 4 8 7 10
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 902 122 86 60 351 218 65 266 354 258 438 464
90% 92% 89% 88% 93% 88% 83% 91% 92% 88% 91% 90%
F F
Disagree (Low2Box) 80 8 9 7 22 22 11 22 28 27 38 42
8% 6% 9% 1% 6% 9% 14% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8%
AD

Canadian Ipsos-Reid Express 3
March 23-25, 2004 E

FINAL DATA




The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should maintain the ability to set its own independent environmental health
and safety standards and regulations, even if this might reduce cross-border trade opportunities with the United States. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - J/IK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 133 100 100 385 238 100 269 468 290 501 555
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77* 293 387 294 483 517
Strongly agree 565 81 49 34 218 144 39 154 230 168 288 277
56% 61% 51% 50% 57% 58% 51% 52% 59% 57% 60% 54%
Somewhat agree 341 47 34 26 124 79 32 109 129 96 157 184
34% 35% 36% 38% 33% 32% 41% 37% 33% 33% 32% 36%
Somewhat disagree 61 4 11 5 23 14 5 21 18 18 22 39
6% 3% 1% 8% 6% 6% 6% 7% 5% 6% 5% 8%
A J
Strongly disagree 25 1 2 3 11 6 1 7 9 9 13 12
3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
A
Don't know/Refused 8 0 0 0 3 4 1 2 1 3 3 5
1% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 0 1% 1% 1%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 906 127 84 59 342 222 71 263 359 264 445 461
91% 96% 87% 87% 90% 90% 92% 90% 93% 90% 92% 89%
BCDE
Disagree (Low2Box) 86 5 13 9 34 20 6 28 27 26 35 51
9% 4% 13% 13% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 7% 10%
A A
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The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should actively support the Bush administration's missile defence system
even if it may require dedicating military spending to the program or allowing US missile launchers in Canada. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 827 229 115 265 353 317 273 320 366
Weighted Base 1000 796 204 112 246 334 302 264 299 344
Strongly agree 87 70 16 15 31 26 14 22 27 29
9% 9% 8% 13% 12% 8% 5% 8% 9% 8%
F F
Somewhat agree 205 155 50 29 50 74 51 44 75 71
20% 19% 24% 26% 20% 22% 17% 17% 25% 21%
F G
Somewhat disagree 210 163 48 16 49 74 71 53 60 83
21% 20% 23% 14% 20% 22% 23% 20% 20% 24%
C
Strongly disagree 480 393 87 45 114 154 164 141 131 156
48% 49% 43% 40% 46% 46% 54% 53% 44% 46%
CE H
Don't know/Refused 19 16 3 8 2 6 3 5 6 4
2% 2% 1% 7% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
DEF
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 291 225 66 44 81 100 64 65 102 100
29% 28% 32% 39% 33% 30% 21% 25% 34% 29%
F F F G
Disagree (Low2Box) 690 555 135 61 163 227 234 194 191 239
69% 70% 66% 54% 66% 68% 78% 73% 64% 70%
C C CDE H
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The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada's limited military spending should be used to enhance our abilities in
peacekeeping and conflict resolution rather than trying to maintain multi-purpose forces intended for heavy combat alongside US military forces. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 827 229 115 265 353 317 273 320 366
Weighted Base 1000 796 204 112 246 334 302 264 299 344
Strongly agree 483 401 82 43 116 151 169 116 149 173
48% 50% 40% 38% 47% 45% 56% 44% 50% 50%
B CDE
Somewhat agree 289 222 67 35 75 100 79 88 81 94
29% 28% 33% 31% 30% 30% 26% 33% 27% 27%
Somewhat disagree 121 91 30 15 26 49 31 33 31 50
12% 11% 15% 13% 11% 15% 10% 12% 10% 14%
Strongly disagree 89 69 20 16 26 28 18 22 32 25
9% 9% 10% 15% 11% 8% 6% 8% 11% 7%
F
Don't know/Refused 17 13 5 4 3 5 5 4 6 2
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 772 623 149 77 191 251 248 205 230 267
7% 78% 73% 69% 78% 75% 82% 78% 7% 78%
CE
Disagree (Low2Box) 210 160 50 31 52 77 49 55 63 75
21% 20% 25% 27% 21% 23% 16% 21% 21% 22%
F F
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The Canada We Want

Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should establish an energy policy that provides reliable supplies of oil, gas
and electricity at stable prices and on protection of the environment, even if this means placing restrictions on exports and foreign ownership of Canadian supplies. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 827 229 115 265 353 317 273 320 366
Weighted Base 1000 796 204 112 246 334 302 264 299 344
Strongly agree 540 433 106 62 140 176 159 144 166 181
54% 54% 52% 55% 57% 53% 53% 55% 56% 53%
Somewhat agree 362 291 71 34 77 133 117 90 112 131
36% 37% 35% 30% 31% 40% 39% 34% 38% 38%
D
Somewhat disagree 50 36 13 6 13 15 16 16 7 21
5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 6%
H H
Strongly disagree 31 21 10 7 13 5 5 11 7 7
3% 3% 5% 6% 5% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2%
EF EF
Don't know/Refused 17 14 3 4 4 5 5 3 6 4
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 902 725 177 96 217 309 276 234 278 313
90% 91% 87% 85% 88% 93% 91% 89% 93% 91%
o]
Disagree (Low2Box) 80 58 23 13 26 20 21 27 14 27
8% 7% 11% 11% 10% 6% 7% 10% 5% 8%
E H
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The Canada We Want Detailed Tables

The Federal Government wishes to repair the relationship between Canada and the U.S. that has been hurt by differences of opinion on measures to deal with terrorism and the War in Irag. | am going to read a number of statements
about Canada's future. For each one, I'd like you to tell me if you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with it: Canada should maintain the ability to set its own independent environmental health
and safety standards and regulations, even if this might reduce cross-border trade opportunities with the United States. ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1056 827 229 115 265 353 317 273 320 366
Weighted Base 1000 796 204 112 246 334 302 264 299 344
Strongly agree 565 457 108 54 135 196 176 140 163 213
56% 57% 53% 48% 55% 59% 58% 53% 54% 62%
G
Somewhat agree 341 262 79 42 83 116 99 97 115 100
34% 33% 39% 38% 34% 35% 33% 37% 38% 29%
|
Somewhat disagree 61 51 10 7 15 17 21 18 12 21
6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6%
Strongly disagree 25 19 6 7 10 5 4 6 7 8
3% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
EF F
Don't know/Refused 8 7 1 2 4 0 2 2 2 2
1% 1% 0 2% 2% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
E E
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree (Top2Box) 906 720 187 97 218 312 275 237 278 313
91% 90% 92% 86% 88% 93% 91% 90% 93% 91%
CD
Disagree (Low2Box) 86 69 17 14 25 22 25 25 19 29
9% 9% 8% 12% 10% 7% 8% 9% 6% 8%
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